99 SEP 10 PM 3: 54

DAVENPORT, IOWA

1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
--	--

ECCER ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, P.C. 2195 TECH DRIVE SUITE #8
PETTENDORF, 10WA 52722
PETTENDORF, 10WA 52722

MILLAS AT CROW VALLEY BLANKET VILLTY EASTHEYT IS CEANTED POR TRIEFT LOCHS, BLECTLIC STRANCELLES YO STRUCTURES, CAS MANS, TELESLIONE WHEE, AND CARLE TY, LEAST TO INSKRIPTURE, STRUCTURES, erican eheroy company BLACKET UTLITY IS GRANTED FOR SEMEY, I GAS, EL BOTTUCAND CABLETA, DATA ALLA, A INCLUDED HYTELANS OR AREAS DEDICATE STREET PURPOSES. 1351 ⊲⊭⊢ଅଞ THIS LAND IS 20MED CO And the state of t TTY COUNCIL. AG BEUOH BULD Ŋ APPROVED BY THE PAYENCHE PLANTAND ZONE COMMISSION BY APPLICATION AT CROW VALLEY **५ क्टा**जहार JACCARTER IMPROVEMENT ON \$ UPMINDS STORE PRINCESS CO, INC. 3 SECTION S, TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, BANGEA EÁST OF THE STIL P.M., And being a partial, reflat of Lot I midland abuiton and SBIH STREET COME NO A F. Ed. 20 י אבונים מנוח אפושע ו 5 5 0 FINAL PLAT OF Š N CH ABS: 27 E9' E 155 25 255 25 - \$2 \$4 \$1 SANCTARY CONNION SPEK END UTILITY ACCESS ESUIT 7. ٥ 59 TH. STREET ß. ೫ ð E 475.00 SEWER & 5-27-27 4 4 4 Naus 54 age 182.99 Cay For - 5 84 11' 20' E Oeb avigo To The City For Supple (1578.55 FRM: 212, ALD: 50.00" 4 ¥ 10-8-31 4. DATE 6.09.19 APPROVED BY 1CH CABLE COMPANY C. ... HEDRALDTH STAIRE, AFBLIR GEORGICH ARLLIN ARBLIR HEDRALDTH STRIAM MARKETT GEORGICH BIFFLER ACASTA SHEET S'S FOR CONTINUATION **1** FAGE 1 4 2 CURVE IS 8"3000" CURVEAL 97.000° 115.00° 115.00° 115.00° 115.00° 115.00° M 104 LOT & M 104 TOTAL LIA The same of the sa \$5 20 20 20 20 20 A Consideration CURVESO PUSSO SOCO ASSA ASSA ASSA ASSA INDJESY CENTRY TRATTIOS SIRVEYDÂD AND DIE RELATED SIGANDY WOLK WAS PEL DIECT TENSORAL SOPENYSION, AND TRA SURVEYOR NYDER THE LAWS OF THE STAT 111111 TYPICAL UNIT Jones Targets The SURVEY DATS CENTERCATE: CTNTRAL ANGLE RADIUS ARC TANGENT CHORD CLYDAAI, ANGAE RADIUS AAC TANGENT CBORD

CHRVE DATA

88'-52'-54'

R 15-00'

CH. 21-00'

CH. 21-42'

CH. 21-42'

CH. 21-42'

CH. 21-60'

CH. 20-60'

CH. 20-UTICA RIDGE (90' R.O.W) thew walley place EAST OF THE NIV QUARTER OF
SECTION S, TOWNSHIP IS NOW QUARTER OF
SECTION S, TOWNSHIP IS NOW QUARTER OF THE STH P.M.
AND BEING A PARTIAL REPLAT OF LOT I MILLAND ADDITION AND
A REPLAT OF LOTIN S, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13,14,15,916 OF CLUB VIEW
APARTMENTS ADDITION AND A PARTIAL REPLAT OF LOT I
CROW VALLEY PLAZA SECOND 882E PREPARED BY: VILLAS AT CROW VALLEY EGGER ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, P.C.
2395 TECH DRIVE SUITE #8
BETTENDORF, 10WA 52722
319-332-6330 DAVENPORT, JOWA

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE FOR

VILLAS AT CROW VALLEY ADDITION

DAVENPORT, IOWA JULY 8, 1999

I, James L. Egger, a licensed land surveyor in the State of Iowa, hereby certify that on August 20, 1997, I supervised a survey of Villas at Crow Valley, an Addition to the City of Davenport, Iowa, which land is a part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 78 North, Range 4 East of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Scott County, Iowa, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast Corner of Lot 3 of Crow Valley Office Park 2nd Addition;

thence North 89°05'55" East, 50.00 feet along the South Line of Crow Valley Office Park 2nd Addition to the Southwest Corner of Lot 4 of said Addition;

thence North 88°54'34" East, 342.00 feet along the South Line of Crow Valley Office Park 2nd Addition to the Southwest Corner of Lot 2 of Crow Valley Park;

thence South 87°32'36" East, 318.74 feet along the South Line of Lots 2, 3, and 4 of Crow Valley Park to the Southeast Corner of Lot 4 of Crow Valley Park;

thence North 76°49'19" East, 80.70 feet along the extension of the South Line of Lot 1 of Crow Valley Office Park 1st Addition to a point on the South Line of Lot 1 of Crow Valley Office Park 1st Addition;

thence South 13°05'43" East, 45.00 feet to a point;

thence South 76°49'19" West, 20.70 feet to a point;

thence South 13°05'43" East 609.66 feet to a point,

thence South 49°07'32" West, 159.12 feet to a point;

thence South 79°53'00" West, 410.10 feet to a point;

thence North 84°11'20" West, 447.14 feet to a point;

thence North 05°48'40" East, 159.24 feet to a point;

thence North 89°19'16" West, 214.82 feet to a point;

thence North 80°54'56" West, 496.27 feet to a point of curvature;

thence southwesterly along a 15.00 foot radius curve concave southeasterly an arc distance of 23.27 feet to a point on the easterly Right-Of-Way (ROW) of Utica Ridge Road, (chord S 54°38'37" W, 21.00');

thence North 10°12'10" East, 80.01 feet along the easterly ROW of Utica Ridge Road to a point;

thence southeasterly along a 15.00 foot radius curve concave northeasterly an arc distance of 23.85 feet to a point of tangency, (chord \$ 35°21'23" E, 21.42');

thence South 80°54'56" East, 494.70 feet to a point;

thence South 89°19'16" East, 198.22 feet to a point of curvature;

thence northeasterly along a 15.00 foot radius curve concave northwesterly an arc distance of 22.24 feet to a point of tangency, (chord N 48°16'59" E, 20.26'),

thence North 05°48'40" East, 89.38 feet to a point of curvature;

thence northeasterly along a 3,979.99 foot radius curve concave westerly an arc distance of 451.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, (chord N 02°33'40" E, 451.27').

This parcel contains 16.27 acres, more or less, and is subject to easements of record. Villas at Crow Valley, an Addition to the City of Davenport, is divided into 56 residential lots, one Outlot "A", common area as defined on the Plat, and dedicated ROW for public roads. The dimensions of the Lots and the distances from established boundary lines and corners are as shown on the Plat. There are the extensions of Club House Drive, Crow Valley Park Drive, 58th Street, and 59th Street ROW to be dedicated to the public defined within this Plat. A sketch on the Plat describes the general location of the proposed residential structures within a typical duplex lot cluster.

In a resurvey of the Northwest Quarter of Section 9, as now monumented and used, I find that the present measurements differ from those shown on former Plats, surveys, deeds, and conveyances, which accounts for the differences shown on this Plat.

Prepared by EGGER ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, P.C.

Vandes L. Egger, P.E. & L.S

License # 7983

My license renewal date is 12-31-1999.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER VILLAS AT CROW VALLEY DAVENPORT, IOWA

Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp., McCarthy Improvement Company and McB Development Corporation, Iowa corporations, Owners and Proprietors of the real estate shown on the annexed plat and described in the accompanying Certificate of James L. Egger, Land Surveyor, License No. 7983, do hereby certify that they desire and freely consent to said real estate being platted and subdivided, and hereby lay off, plat and subdivide said real estate and consent to same in accordance with the annexed plat.

The subdivision shall be known and designated as "Villas at Crow Valley, Davenport, Iowa." All streets and alleys shown and not heretofore dedicated, are hereby dedicated to the public. Front yard building setback lines are hereby established as shown on the plat, between which lines and the property lines of the street, there shall be erected or maintained no buildings or structures.

A non-exclusive perpetual easement is hereby granted to Iowa-Illinois Gas and Electric Company, an Illinois corporation; U.S. West Communications; TCI Cable; Iowa-American Water Company, a Delaware corporation; and to any local public utility holding a franchise from the City of Davenport, and to any municipal department of the City of Davenport, and to their successors and assigns, within the areas shown on the plat and marked as a utility easement, to install, lay, construct, renew, operate, maintain and remove conduits, cables, pipes, poles and wires with all necessary braces, guys, anchors, manholes and other equipment for the purpose of serving the subdivision and other

property with the underground telephone, storm sewer, cable television, electric, gas, sanitary sewer, water or other service as part of the respective utility systems; there also is granted, subject to the prior rights of the public therein, the right to use the streets and lots with underground service lines to serve adjacent lots and street lights, the right to cut down and remove or trim and keep trimmed any trees or shrubs that interfere or threaten to interfere with any of the said public utility equipment, and the right is hereby granted to enter upon the lots at all reasonable times for all of the purposes aforesaid. No permanent buildings or trees shall be placed on said area as shown on the plat and marked as an easement, but the same may be used for gardens, shrubs, landscaping and other purposes that do not then or later interfere with the aforesaid uses or the rights herein granted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp.,

McCarthy Improvement Company and McB Development Corporation, Iowa

corporations, have executed this instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1999.

MCB DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

LINWOOD MINING & MINERALS

CORP.

THOMAS BUSH, VP

GREGORY BUSH, CEO

MCCARTHY IMPROVEMENT COMPANY $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{v}$ JOSEPH D. BUSH, PRES STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS: On this 8th day of July, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared ____ Thomas Bush personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice President of McB Development Corporation; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by him voluntarily executed. DEBRA A. BARNHART MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/13/Z-000 (Notary Seal) Notary Public in and for said County and State STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS: On this 8th day of July, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Gregory Bush , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the _ of Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp.; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said Gregory Bush as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by him voluntarily executed. Notary Public in and for said County and State (Notary Seal) DEBRA A. BARNHART MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS:

On this 8 th day of July, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in	and
for said County and State personally appeared _Joseph D. Bush	to me
personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the	
President of McCarthy Improvement Company; that the said instrument was si	gned
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said	ā
Joseph D. Bush as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument	to be
the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by hi	m
voluntarily executed.	

DEBRA A. BARNHART
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
4-3-Z000

(Notary Seal)

Notary Public in and for said County and State

CERTIFICATE OF LIENHOLDER

Norwest Bank Iowa, National Association, is the owner and holder of a Mortgage filed on November 20, 1997 as Document No. 32181-97 on the property being platted and subdivided as Villas at Crow Valley, Davenport, Iowa. Norwest Bank Iowa,

National Association, consents to the plat	ting and subdividing of the above-described real
estate.	
Dated thisday	of <u>Septender</u> , 1999.
	NORWEST BANK IOWA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By JIM HINGENBERG V.P.
	JIM HINGENBERG By DEBBYE JACOBS
STATE OF IOWA)) SS: COUNTY OF SCOTT)	
nny sworn, aid say that they are the	her, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary appeared <u>In Hilgerberg</u> to me personally known, who, being by me <u>Die Desider</u> and <u>Corporate</u>
signed on behalf of said corporation by said <u>Will Kruss dent</u>	ely, of said corporation; that said instrument was authority of its Board of Directors; and that the and Corporate Lawing Services Rep as ion of said instrument to be the voluntary act and hem voluntarily executed.
	. Davi L. Deeder
(Notary Seal)	Notary Public in and for said County and State

Karril, reeder My Commission Expires 18/18/99

COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

I, Bill Fennelly, Treasurer of Scott County, Iowa, do hereby certify that, according to the records of my office, the real estate shown on the annexed plat of Villas at Crow Valley, Davenport, Iowa, is free from certified taxes and certified special assessments as of this date, except 1998 real estate taxes. EXCEPT SA DEFICIENCY UTICA RIDGE RD PAVING AND AN ACTIVE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT WITH A PAYOFF OF 10,464.00

Dated at Davenport, Iowa, this 8TH day of

July, 1999.

(SEAL)

Treasurer KATHY RODGERS Scott County, Iowa

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY

We, Lane & Waterman, of Davenport, Iowa, certify that we have examined the records of Scott County, Iowa, and the records of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Davenport Division, and from such examination we find title in fee simple to the real estate identified as Villas at Crow Valley, Davenport, Iowa, to be vested in McB Development Corporation, as Contract Purchaser, and McCarthy Improvement Company and Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp. as Contract Sellers, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances as of this date, except for 1998 real estate taxes, and mortgage to Norwest Bank Iowa, National Association dated November 19, 1997, filed November 20, 1997 and recorded as Document No. 32181-97 in the office of the Scott County Recorder.

DATED at Davenport, Iowa, this 8th day of July, 1999.

LANE & WATERMAN

By

David A. Dettmann

LANE & WATERMAN Suite 600 220 North Main Street Davenport, IA 52801 (319) 324-3246

ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA

We, Phillip C. Yerington, Mayor, and Jackie E. Ragsdale, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Davenport, Iowa, do hereby certify that the following resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Davenport, Iowa, at a regular meeting held on the 2/day of August 1995, to wit:

"RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Davenport, Iowa, that the Plat of Villas at Crow Valley to the City of Davenport, Iowa as filed with the City Clerk by McB Development Company, as owner be, and the same hereby is, approved and accepted; and the dedication for public street purposes and the granting of easements as shown on said plat are accepted and confirmed; and the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to certify the adoption of this Resolution on said plat as required by Law."

Dated this 31 day of Yaly, 1999.

THE STATE OF THE S

ATTEST:

Jackie E. Ragsdale Deputy City Clerk Thillip C. Yerington Mayor of the City of Davenport, Iowa

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

The undersigned, McB Development Corporation, an Iowa corporation, McCarthy Improvement Company, an Iowa corporation, and Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp., an Iowa corporation, owners of the property known as Villas at Crow Valley, Davenport, Iowa, hereby agree to hold the City of Davenport, Iowa, harmless from any damages, claims or suits resulting from any construction or development by the owners, from the date of acceptance to said plat to and including the date of completion of any and all improvements made thereon.

Dated this 8th day of July, 1999.

MCB DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	LINWOOD MINING & MINERALS CORP.
By /	By A reason Bro
THOMAS BUSH, VP	GREGORY BUSH, CEOPS
MCCARTHY IMPROVEMENT COMPANY	·

JOSEPH D. BUSH, PRES

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS:

On this 8th day of July, 1999, before me	, the undersigned, a Notary	Public in and		
for said County and State personally appeared		, to me		
personally known, who, being by me duly swo	orn, did say that he is the	Vice		
President of McB Development Corporati	ion; that the said instrument	was signed on		
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said Thomas				
<u>Bush</u> as such officer acknowle	dged the execution of said in	nstrument to be		

the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by him voluntarily executed. DEBRA A. BARNHART Albia a. Barnhart Notary Public in and for said County and State (Notary Seal) STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS: On this 8th day of July, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Gregory Bush personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the C.E.O. of Linwood Mining and Minerals Corp.; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said Gregory Bush as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by him voluntarily executed. DEBRA A. BARNHART MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Notary Public in and for said County and State (Notary Seal) STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF SCOTT, SS: On this 8th day of July, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared _ Joseph D. Bush personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the <u>President</u> of McCarthy Improvement Company; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that the said as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it voluntarily executed, and by him voluntarily executed. Notary Public in and for said County and State (Notary Seal) DEBRA A. BARNHART